## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jon J. Leininger	07/14/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	H & S Autoshot Manufacturing Company Ltd.	
Street Address:	49 Mountain Road North	
City:	Georgetown, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L7G 4J7	

Name:	Volt Aire Corporation
Street Address:	1075 Kingwood Dr.
Internal Address:	Ste 150
City:	Kingwood
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77339

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7095142

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (416)595-1163

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416-595-1155

Email: langlois@sim-mcburney.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew D. Powell
Address Line 1: 330 University Avenue

Address Line 2: 6th Floor

Address Line 4: Toronto, Ontario, CANADA M5G 1R7

PATENT

REEL: 024823 FRAME: 0413

/095142

**ICH \$40.00** 

501260288

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5327-14 MDP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew D. Powell
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 024823 FRAME: 0414

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, **Jon J. LEININGER**; (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") whose full post office address is 4447 Ide Road, Wilson, New York, 14172 U.S.A., made an invention entitled:

pneumatic tool with integrated electricity generator for which a United States Patent Application was filed on May 21, 2004 and accorded serial number 10/851,532 and which issued on August 22, 2006 under Patent No. 7,095,142.

AND WHEREAS, **H & S Autoshot Manufacturing Company, Ltd.,** (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") whose full post office address is **49 Mountainview Road North, Georgetown, Ontario, Canada, L7G 4J7**, is desirous of acquiring and has acquired from the said Assignor one half, right, title and interest in and to the said invention;

AND WHEREAS, **Volt Aire Corporation**, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") whose full post office address is **1075 Kingwood Dr. Ste 150**, **Kingwood Texas 77339**, **U.S.A.**, is desirous of acquiring and has acquired from the said Assignor one half, right, title and interest in and to the said invention;

NOW THEREFORE to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to him in hand paid by the said Assignees and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor hereby confirms that he has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignees, its successors and assigns, his entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention for all countries and in and to the said United States Patent Application and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America and in Canada, and in and to any corresponding patents and patent applications therefor in other countries.

AND the said Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue United States Letters Patent for the said invention to said Assignees, the assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which a United States Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by him had this assignment and sale not been made.

PATENT REEL: 024823 FRAME: 0415 I hereby undertake without liability at any time upon request to do everything legally possible to assist the said Assignees in the filing and prosecution of any patent application relating to the said invention in any country, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title of the said Assignees to the invention in any country, all without further consideration but at the expense of the said Assignees.

SIGNED at NIAGARA FALLS NEW YORK, U.S.A., this 14th
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
I, Alan Sundee Land hereby declare that I was personally present and did see <b>Jon J. Leininger</b> , who is personally known to me to be the person in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same.
SIGNED at NIAGAU FALLS, NEW YORK, U.S.A., this day of TULY, 2010.  Signature of Witness

PATENT
RECORDED: 08/12/2010 REEL: 024823 FRAME: 0416